
Audit and 
Governance 
Committee
4 March 2020

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor Dean Sabri (Chairman); Councillors Robin Maxted (Deputy-Chair) 
Helen Burton, Sammy Choudhury, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Amanda Morris 
and Barry Taylor

Quorum: 2

Published: Tuesday, 25 February 2020

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 18 
September 2019.

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice 
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



7 External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts  (Pages 9 - 12)

8 Annual report on the use and governance of covert surveillance powers  
(Pages 13 - 18)

9 Internal Audit Report for the first three quarters of the financial year 2019-20  
(Pages 19 - 28)

10 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2020/2021  (Pages 29 - 38)

11 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  (Pages 39 - 56)

12 Date of next meeting  

Wednesday 8th July, 6pm, Town Hall. 

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. Thi
[...]
bourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room - Town Hall, Eastbourne on 18 
September 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillors Robin Maxted (Deputy-Chair, in the Chair), Helen Burton, 
Sammy Choudhury, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Amanda Morris, Barry Taylor 
and Candy Vaughan (as substitute for Dean Sabri)

Officers in attendance: 
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor) and Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer)

Also in attendance:
Councillor Robert Smart (Shadow Cabinet Member)

14 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record. 

15 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members

Apologies were received from Councillor Dean Sabri, Chairman of the Audit 
and Governance Committee.  Deputy Chair, Councillor Maxted, acted at Chair 
for the meeting.  

16 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.

None.

17 Questions by members of the public.

None received.

18 Urgent items of business.

There were none.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



18 September 2019 2 Audit and Governance 
Committee

19 Right to address the meeting/order of business.

A request was received from Councillor Smart just before the start of the 
meeting, regarding the minutes of the last meeting. 

Following an invitation by the Chair to address the Committee, Councillor 
Smart spoke for 10 minutes and voiced his concerns about the delay in 
publishing the statement of accounts and asked if the Council had met its 
obligation to publish a notice and provide explanation of the delay. He also 
raised concerns regarding levels of transparency, citing a £2m transaction 
from 2017 that he could not find in the 2018 reporting. 

The Chair thanked Councillor Smart for his remarks. As the Chief Finance 
Officer was not present to respond, his comments would be reported to her 
after the meeting. 

20 Internal Audit Report for the first quarter of the financial year 2019-2020

Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report and the 
Committee considered the summary of activities of Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud for the first quarter of the financial year: 1st April – 30th June 2019.

The Committee raised a query around the figures for the National Fraud 
initiative. The Chief Internal Auditor explained that cases could vary widely in 
their complexity, with the more complex often requiring liaison with external 
bodies such as other local authorities. 

The Chair thanked Jackie Humphrey and the Council for their work. 

RESOLVED (unanimous) that the report be noted. 

21 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review

Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report regarding the 
Strategic Risk Register, which provides a high level record of the key risks 
facing the Council.

Following the quarterly review of the Register by the Corporate Management 
Team, two risk scores were increased. The report and presentation noted and 
explained these increases to the Committee. 

The Committee considered the report. It recognised the influence of the Brexit 
issue on decision making and noted an expectation that there would be more 
clarity later this year. 

The Chair thanked Jackie Humphrey for the report. 

RESOLVED (unanimous): that the report be noted. 

Page 6



18 September 2019 3 Audit and Governance 
Committee

 

The meeting ended at 6.34 pm

Councillor Maxted (Deputy Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 4 March 2020

Title: Delay to the External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts.

Report of: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To update members in respect of the delay in issuing the final 
and audited Statement of Accounts for the 2018/19 year.

Officer 
recommendation: That members note and comment on the report.
Reasons for 
recommendations:

To ensure members of the Committee are aware of the 
technical issues as to why the final and audited Statement of 
Accounts has not been published.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Ola Owolabi
Post title: Deputy Chief Finance Officer
E-mail: Ola.Owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415083    

1 Introduction
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 state that authorities must publish 

unaudited statements by 31 May of the financial year immediately following the end 
of the financial year to which the statement of accounts relates. 

1.2 Authorities must then publish their annual audited statement of accounts along with 
the auditor’s opinion and report no later than 31 July of the financial year 
immediately following the end of the financial year to which the statement of 
accounts relates.

1.3 At the Committee on Wednesday, 24th July, the Committee reviewed a letter 
received from Deloitte (External Auditor), which gave notice that final Accounts 
reporting would now be expected in the Autumn.  The letter, which was circulated 
ahead of the meeting provides the Committee with an update as to the status of 
Deloitte work and the proposed steps for completion. That the completion of the 
audit is expected to be delayed due to accounting issues with respect to the 
investment in Investment Company Eastbourne Limited (“ICE”). The accounting 
treatment and valuation of the ICE guarantee contract will require resolution prior to 
completion of the financial statement audit.
   

2 Current Position
2.1 The Council has complied with the recommended number of changes to address 

issues identified by auditors in finalisation of the financial statements.  The Council 
also obtained advises from few consultants (Grant Thornton, ArlingClose and Link 
Asset Management Service) on the accounting treatment and valuation of the ICE 
guarantee contract.  The outcome of these consultations has been shared with 
Deloitte, and the Council is now waiting for Deloitte technical team to agree the 
accounting proposal including the completion of the financial statement audit.

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Ola.Owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2.2 A statement regarding delay to the External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts has been published on the Council website in compliance with 
Regulation 10, paragraph (2a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. A copy 
of the statement is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

2.3 Following further discussions with Deloitte in January 2020, the Council was 
advised that January and February are the peak times for Deloitte business as a 
whole.  That they have looked for team availability to perform the LDC accounts 
audit, and have been unable to reallocate resources given Deloitte existing 
commitments to other clients.

2.4 The rescheduling of the final audit will have implications for the Council’s finance 
team and might present other challenges for 2019/20 closures of accounts 
process. This knock-on impact is currently being worked through by officers with 
Deloitte to ensure minimum disruption to other work commitments and internal 
resourcing constraints between January and March 2020.  

3 Conclusion

3.1 According to the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), the delay in the audit 
timetable is not unique to Eastbourne Borough Council, as numbers of other 
Councils in the Country are also experiencing delays due to either auditors 
resourcing or technical accounting constraints.  A further update on the audit of the 
Council Statement of Accounts will be provided at the next meeting of the 
Committee.

4 Financial appraisal
4.1 Deloitte has stated that they anticipate the audit delay will lea
[...]
31st July 2019, as per paragraph (1).  

The Eastbourne Borough Council Audit and Governance Committee has been 

advised of this matter and the final audited accounts will be published as soon as the 

audit is concluded. 

 

Homira Javadi CPFA, FCCA, ACCA 

Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) 

Page 11

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/regulation/10/made


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 4 March 2020

Title: Annual report on the use and governance of covert 
surveillance powers

Report of: Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To provide an overview of the Council’s use of covert 
surveillance powers in 2019/20; and to report on the recent 
external inspection of surveillance governance 
arrangements.

Officer 
recommendation(s):

That the Committee– 

(1) Notes the Council’s use of covert surveillance powers 
during 2019/20.

(2) Notes the findings of the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office inspection conducted in 2019.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

The Committee is responsible for overseeing the Council’s 
policy on the use of covert surveillance powers.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Oliver Dixon
Post title: Senior Lawyer and RIPA Monitoring Officer
E-mail: oliver.dixon@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: (01323) 415881

1 Introduction

1.1 This report summarises the Council’s use of covert surveillance powers and 
online intelligence gathering during 2019/20.

1.2 It also highlights the recommendations of the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) following their inspection of Lewes and 
Eastbourne Councils in December 2019.

2 Legislative and Policy Background

2.1 Part 2 of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’) provides for 
the authorisation by certain public bodies, including Eastbourne Borough 
Council, of ‘directed surveillance’.

2.2 ‘Directed surveillance’ is covert surveillance carrie
[...]
managers, consisting of:

- RIPA Senior Responsible Officer – Catherine Knight
- RIPA Monitoring Officer – Oliver Dixon
- RIPA Authorising Officers – Tim Whelan and Peter Finnis

3.4 Surveillance arrangements are also subject to periodic internal audit.

4 Use of Covert Surveillance Powers in 2019/20

4.1 During 2019/20, the number of directed surveillance operations authorised by 
the Council was nil.  

4.2 The absence of directed surveillance in this and previous years drew the 
following comment from IPCO in its latest inspection report:

Eastbourne Borough Council has opted not to use RIPA powers for some time.  
Despite this, it is important that there is regular, ongoing internal oversight of the 
actual or potential use of these powers, which should continue to be overseen 

Page 14



via the Senior Responsible Officer.  Council personnel need to maintain their 
levels of training, particularly when the powers are used sparingly.

4.3 The non-use of directed surveillance powers is in part explained by the strict 
criteria relating to authorisation, as detailed in paragraph 2.5 above.  The 
Council continues to investigate suspected criminal offences (mainly fraud), 
breach of tenancy agreements and non-payment of fees or taxes but, in the 
overriding majority of cases, directed surveillance cannot be justified under RIPA 
and is therefore not used.

4.4 By way of example, in 2019 a Neighbourhood First officer sought authorisation 
to carry out directed surveillance in Eastbourne in connection with a suspected 
breach of a community protection notice relating to waste.  The authorisation 
had to be declined because the offence in question was below the ‘crime 
threshold’ for RIPA, i.e. was incapable of being punished by a custodial 
sentence of six months or more.  Investigation continued but using lawful overt 
methods.

4.5 The Council’s Counter Fraud team use a variety of means to investigate 
suspected fraud and would seek a directed surveillance authori
[...]
st debt recovery is a civil matter and therefore outside the RIPA 
regime, privacy issues must still be considered and, where necessary, the 
research must be authorised on the basis of necessity and proportionality.  
There is a process in place to ensure the Account Management team follows 
this protocol.

5.5 As the process is relatively new and the Account Management team’s current 
priority is with annual billing, their officers have not yet used online tracing via 
social media.  They plan to do so during the next quarter, however.

5.6 Account Management officers would turn to online tracing via social media only 
as a last resort, once all other standard lines of enquiry had been exhausted.

6 IPCO Inspection

6.1 In December 2019, an IPCO inspector carried out a detailed on-site inspection 
of Lewes and Eastbourne Councils’ governance arrangements for conducting 
covert surveillance.   This included a review of RIPA policies and procedures; 
and interviews with (i) personnel responsible for RIPA management, and (ii) 
officers who conduct the surveillance itself.

6.2 The inspection complimented the Councils’ standard of documentation relating 
to the use of RIPA and its social media guidance document for officers.

6.3 IPCO found no significant areas of non-compliance with surveillance legislation 
or the Home Office code of practice.  In addition to IPCO’s observation 
mentioned at paragraph 4.2 above, their principal recommendation concerned 
the deployment of Covert Human Intelligence Sources (‘CHIS’).  

For information, a CHIS is someone who establishes a personal relationship with 
a person (the suspect) for the covert purpose of obtaining intelligence or 
disclosing information relating to the behaviour of the suspect.  Local authorities 
such as Eastbourne Borough Council may use CHIS only for the purpose of 
preventing or detecting crime or for preventing disorder. 
 

6.4 IPCO recommends that Eastbourne’s RIPA policy provides guidance on the use 

[...]
Powers Commissioner’s Office, 
and any internal audits.

10 Equality analysis

10.1 There are no equality implications associated with this report.

11 Appendices

11.1 None.

12 Background papers

12.1 The background papers used in compiling this report were as follows: 

 Eastbourne Borough Council covert surveillance policy statement: 
https://www.lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/257154.pdf 

 Eastbourne Borough Council policy on social media research and 
investigations: https://www.lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/287120.pdf

 Home Office Code of Practice on Covert Surveillance and Property 
Interference (August 2018): 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uplo
ads/attachment_data/file/742041/201800802_CSPI_code.pdf

Page 17

https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/257154.pdf
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/257154.pdf
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/287120.pdf
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/287120.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/742041/201800802_CSPI_code.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/742041/201800802_CSPI_code.pdf


Page 18



Report to AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date: 4th March 2020

Title: Internal Audit Report for the first three quarters of the 
financial year 2019-2020.

Report Of: Chief Internal Auditor

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud for the first three 
quarters of the financial year - 1st April 2019 to 
31st December 2019.

Officer 
recommendation(s):

That the information in this report be noted and 
members identify any further information requirements.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

The remit of the Audit and Governance Committee 
includes the duties to agree an Annual Audit Plan and 
keep it under review, and to keep under review the 
probity and effectiveness of internal controls, both 
financial and operational, including the Council’s 
arrangements for identifying and managing risk.

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, Telephone 
01323 415925 or internally on extension 5925.
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The quarterly report includes a review of work undertaken by Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud.  At the end of the financial year the Chief Internal Auditor will state 
their opinion of the control environment of the authority based on this information.

1.2 In March 2019 the Audit and Governance Committee agreed the first annual audit 
plan to cover work across the two authorities. 

1.3 As the majority of service areas now provide services to both authorities the 
results of work carried out by Internal Audit and Counter Fraud will be reported to 
both committees.  However, when any findings relate specifically to one authority 
then this will be reported to the appropriate council’s committee only.

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



2

2.0 Review of the work of Internal Audit carried out in the first three quarters of 
2019-2020.

2.1 A list of all the audit reports issued in final from 1st April 2019 to 31st December 
2019 is as follows:

Benefits and CTR (18/19) Substantial Assurance
Cash and Bank (18/19) Substantial Assurance
Council Tax (18/19) Substantial Assurance
Main Accounting (18/19) Substantial Assurance
NNDR (18/19) Substantial Assurance
Treasury Management (18/19) Substantial Assurance
Creditors (18/19) Partial Assurance
Housing Rents (18/19) Partial Assurance
Payroll (18/19) Substantial Assurance
IT (18/19) Partial Assurance
Debtors (18/19) Substantial Assurance
Internet and Telephone Payments Partial Assurance
HR – Recruitment Substantial Assurance
HR – Apprenticeships and staff 
retention

Substantial A
[...]
 During the past few years it has been noted that senior managers are more 
willing to approach Internal Audit to request various audit reviews be carry out in 
their areas.  As these requests usually involve issues which are a high risk, or 
are of immediate importance, these have been carried out by the team.  There 
have also been times where an audit review of one area has been proposed but, 
at the time of scoping the review, the relevant senior manager has requested 
that the scope be changed to cover a different area with which they have 
concerns.

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



2

2.2 It is important that Internal Audit add value to the council and ensure that any 
emerging areas of concern are considered.  The work of the team must add 
value and be flexible whilst still ensuring that there is an adequate breadth of 
cover to the work that is carried out.

2.3 In order to try to address all these points a new approach to the annual audit 
plan is being taken this year.  The total number of areas that can be audited has 
been divided into the departments under which they sit.  The number of areas by 
department have then been calculated as a percentage of the total number of 
areas as shown below:

Department No of 
areas

% of 
total

Regeneration 12 12%
Tourism and Enterprise 9 9%
Service Delivery 36 37%
Corporate Services 41 42%
TOTAL 98 100%

These percentages will then be used to inform the contents of the plan and this 
is explained in more detail below.

3.0 The Audit Universe

3.1 The Audit Universe is the list of all areas across the councils which can be 
reviewed; this includes areas across both Eastbourne Borough and Lewes 
District Councils so that a full joint audit plan can be produced.

3.2 This universe has been used to develop a risk assessment of these areas.  The 
risks level is calculated taking into account the financial materiality of the area, 
the system stability (frequency of change) and the internal controls (level of 
assurance give
[...]
Ventures 20
Medium Planning 16
Medium Prevent and Protect 10 46

Tourism and Enterprise
High Events 17
Medium Catering (Stage Door and EDGC) 17 34

Service Delivery
High Housing Software 20
High Service Charges for Purchased Properties 20

High
Tenancy Management (including succession
and mutual exchanges) 20

High Rechargeable Repairs 20
Medium Voids Management 15
Medium Leaseholder Management and Recharges 17
Medium Civil Contingency 15
Medium Community Grants 15 142

Corporate Services
High Arrears Collection 20
High Business Continuity Planning and Disaster Recovery 20
High Contracts 20
Medium Implementation of new systems 15
Medium Complaints 10
Medium Data Protection 15
Medium Members Allowances 15
Medium Ethics 15
Medium IT Security and Networks 15
Medium Officers Expenses 15 160

382

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 4th March 2020

Title: Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To report to Committee the outcomes of the quarterly 
review of the register by Corporate Management Team.

Officer 
recommendation(s):

To receive and note the update to the Strategic Risk 
Register

Reasons for 
recommendations:

The Council is committed to proper risk management and to 
regularly updating the committee with regard to the 
Strategic Risk Register.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jackie Humphrey
Post title: Chief Internal Auditor
E-mail: Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415925

1 Introduction

1.1 The Strategic Risk Register is a high level document that records the key risks 
facing the council: those risks that would prevent the authority from achieving its 
overall strategies and objectives.

1.2 Maintaining the Strategic Risk Register is a vital part of the governance 
arrangements of the authority and, as such, it is overseen by the Corporate 
Management Team who review it on a quarterly basis.

1.3 
[...]
otection 

Asst Dir 
Legal 
and 
Democr
atic 
Service

2 4 8 Amber 01-May-2020

P
age 55



8

Code Title Description Likelih
ood

Impac
t

Origin
al Risk 
Score

Internal Controls Risk 
Owner

Likeli
hood

Impa
ct

Curre
nt 
Risk 
Score

Traffic 
Light

Next Review 
Date

or by an IT 
incident

financial position as a 
result of regulatory 
intervention/penalties 
 
3. Deterioration of 
service performance 
as a result of 
regulatory 
intervention/penalties 

4. Increased 
probability of 
compensation claims 
by persons affected 
by a personal data 
breach.  

course. 
 
3. Ensure that the Data 
Protection Policy is regularly 
reviewed. 
 
4. Ensure the Data Protection 
Officer is afforded the 
resources to discharge their 
statutory functions. 
 
5. Ensure that managers 
regularly remind staff of their 
responsibilities under data 
protection, including personal 
data breach reporting 
arrangements. 
 
6. Ensure the suite of IT 
policies is kept up to date. 
 
7. Ensure that IT security is in 
place and regularly tested. 

Reduces Impact

1. Incident management 
procedures to mitigate loss or 
breach of data are in place.  

s

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 1 - Delay to External Audit of Statement of Accounts EBC
	Eastbourne Borough Council
	Delay to the External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts


	8 Annual report on the use and governance of covert surveillance powers
	9 Internal Audit Report for the first three quarters of the financial year 2019-20
	Appendix A Assurance level explanations.doc
	Appendix B Eastbourne Counter Fraud Savings

	10 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2020/2021
	Appendix A - Calculation of audit time available
	Appendix B - Draft Audit plan

	11 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review
	Strategic Risk Register Position Table
	Strategic Risk Register Report Table - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 4 March 2020 at 6.00 pm

Present: 
Councillors Robin Maxted (Deputy Chair, in the Chair) Sammy Choudhury, 
Paul Metcalfe and Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan (as substitute for Md, Harun 
Miah)

Officers in attendance: 
Oliver Dixon (Senior Lawyer and Data Protection Officer), Homira Javadi (Chief 
Finance Officer), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), 
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor) and Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer)

Also in attendance: Councillor Robert Smart (Shadow Cabinet Member)

22 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2019 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record. 

23 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members

Apologies were received from Councillor Sabri, Chair; Councillor Burton, and 
Councillor Miah.

Deputy Chair, Councillor Maxted, acted as Chair for the meeting. 
Councillor Vaughan attended as substitute for Councillor Miah.

24 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.

There were none. 

25 Questions by members of the public.

None received.

26 Urgent items of business.

There were none.



4 March 2020 2 Audit and Governance 
Committee

27 Right to address the meeting/order of business.

A request was received from Councillor Smart regarding Item 7 on the 
agenda. Following an invitation from the Chair to address the Committee, 
Councillor Smart spoke and voiced his concerns about the delay in the 
publishing of the External Audit of Accounts, and specifically, the lack of 
apparent progress, the potential for impact on next budget planning, and that 
there was no personal representation from the external auditors at the 
meeting.

The Chair thanked Councillor Smart for his comments and it was agreed to 
move to the next item on the agenda: an update report from the Chief Finance 
Officer regarding the External Audit. 

28 External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts

Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer, gave a verbal presentation, to provide 
background and context, and presented the main report, to update the 
Committee in respect of the delay in issuing the final and audited Statement of 
Accounts for the 2018/19 year and to explain the technical issues 
experienced.

Questions and comments from members followed. Points and topics 
discussed included: 
 The role of the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) and its 

responsibilities were clarified, including its appointment of external auditors 
to every council on a five year contract and the setting of fees.

 That as the appointment of Deloitte as our external auditor had been made 
by the PSAA, there consequently was no direct contract between the 
Council and Deloitte.

 The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the Council had provided all the 
information requested to the External Auditors, in appropriate formats, 
including the draft accounts for Investment Company Eastbourne (ICE).

 That Deloitte had stated it does not have the resources currently available 
to review the information provided by the Council.

 It was recognised that many councils have experienced similar issues in 
the processing of the external audit: 40% of councils had not published 
their accounts as at July 2019. 

 That the Finance Team had made it clear on several occasions, to both 
Deloitte and PSAA, of the unacceptability of the situation.

 That the East Sussex Finance Officers Association (ESFOA) had called in 
the PSAA to collectively lodge their grievances. 

 The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that, due to the Council’s own internal 
auditing being up to date, there would be minimal risk of impact from the 
External Audit delay on financial planning activity. The Chief Finance 
Officer also confirmed that the 2019/20 timetable had already been shared 
with Deloitte with a request that they commit to the timetable to avoid 
future delays.



4 March 2020 3 Audit and Governance 
Committee

The Chair thanked the Chief Finance Officer for a comprehensive and 
enlightening presentation. 

Resolved (unanimous): The Committee agreed that a letter should be sent 
from the Chair to Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) outlining the 
serious concerns of the Audit and Governance Committee.

Resolved (unanimous): That the Committee instruct the Chief Finance 
Officer to request that Deloitte makes a presentation in person at the next 
meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee. 

29 Annual report on the use and governance of covert surveillance powers

Oliver Dixon, Senior Lawyer and RIPA Monitoring Officer, presented the 
report and the Committee considered the overview of the Council’s use of 
covert surveillance powers in 2019/20 and also considered the recent external 
inspection report of surveillance governance arrangements.

Two points of action in response to report recommendations were highlighted:
The need to amend the Council’s RIPA Policy to include provision, in 
particular, for the use of Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) where 
appropriate; and to make arrangements for Officer training on the 
management and use of CHIS in line with the amended policy.

The RIPA Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that he would bring the 
amended policy to the next meeting (currently scheduled for July 2020) for 
consideration and approval. 

The Chair thanked the RIPA Monitoring Officer and congratulated the Council 
for the Inspector’s positive comments on the standard of its RIPA 
documentation.  

Resolved (unanimous): 
1. To note the Council’s use of covert surveillance powers during 2019/20

2. To note the findings of the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office 
inspection conducted in 2019.

30 Internal Audit Report for the first three quarters of the financial year 
2019-20

Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report and the 
Committee considered the summary of activities of Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud for the first three quarters of the financial year: 1st April to 31st 
December 2019.

The Chair invited comments and queries from Committee Members.

It was clarified that auditor training requirements had led to slight delays, but 
that work was already underway to ensure next year’s deadlines; the issue 



4 March 2020 4 Audit and Governance 
Committee

with IT noted in the report has been resolved; and the Chief Internal Auditor 
explained how considerations were taken to ensure appropriate balance of 
resources. 

The Chair thanked the Chief Internal Officer for the report. 

Resolved (unanimous): that the report be noted. 

31 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2020/2021

Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report outlining the 
Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 and the Committee considered the 
proposed plan. 

The proposal presented a new, more flexible approach, to help better meet 
the needs of senior management and add value, whilst ensuring adequate 
breadth of cover to the work carried out. Officers would provide quarterly 
reports to the Committee. 

It was noted that plans have been considered to invest in Financial 
Investigator training, to improve in-house capabilities and also provide a 
potential revenue stream as a service to other local authorities. A report would 
be made to the Committee at a later date.

The Chair thanked Jackie Humphrey for the presentation of an innovative plan 
and the Committee congratulated the team on its work. 

Resolved (unanimous): That the report be noted and the proposed plan was 
agreed. 

32 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review

Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report and the 
Committee considered the outcomes of the quarterly review of the Strategic 
Risk Register by the Corporate Management Team.

Two areas of risk were highlighted for explanation: that the previous increase 
risk value due to Brexit had been left in place, due to the ongoing lack of 
clarity on likely impacts; and that the Coronavirus score will be increased if 
and when it becomes classed as pandemic. 

The Chair thanked Jackie Humphrey and the team for its work.

Resolved (unanimous): That the update to the Strategic Risk Register be 
noted. 



4 March 2020 5 Audit and Governance 
Committee

33 Date of next meeting

Wednesday 8th July, 6pm, Court Room, Eastbourne Town Hall.

The meeting ended at 7.32 pm

Councillor Maxted


